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EPL3 GOODWIN DAM SPILLWAY

Sample Date
Discharging from spillway
Analyte Name
Total Aluminium
Total Arsenic
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5)
Total Cadmium
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Total Chromium
Total Cobalt
Conductivity @ 25 C
Total Copper
Total Cyanide
Fluoride
Total Lead
Total Manganese
Total Mercury
surfactants as MBAS (Calc. as LAS MW 288)
Total Molybdenum
Total Nickel
Oil and Grease
pH**
Total Selenium
Sulfate, SO4
Total Suspended Solids Dried at 103-105°C
Total Zinc

Units
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

uS/cm
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

No unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

EPL LIMIT
5

0.5

30

0.01

800
0.4

0.002
0.15
10
6-8.5

0.02

50
20

SE210267.001

11/8/2020
No. 1

0.14

<0.001

8

<0.0001

34

<0.001

<0.001

450

0.002

<0.004

0.19

<0.001

0.029

<0.0001

<0.01

<0.001

0.001

<5

6.7

<0.0001

150

<5

<0.005

SE210267.002 SE210534.005

11/8/2020
No. 2

0.26
<0.001
<5
<0.0001
33
<0.001
<0.001
400
0.002
<0.004
0.18
<0.001
0.013
<0.0001
<0.01
<0.001
0.015
<5
6.7
<0.0001
120
<5
<0.005

26/8/2020
No. 3

0.570
<0.001
<5
<0.0001
31
<0.001
<0.001
240
0.002
<0.004
0.13
<0.001
0.008
<0.0001
<0.1
0.001
0.001
<5

7.4
<0.001
60

6
<0.005

SE210809.001

2/9/2020
No. 4

0.260

<0.001

<5

<0.00001

29

<0.001

<0.001

330

0.003

<0.004

0.16

<0.001

0.008

<0.001

<0.1

<0.001

0.001

<5

6.9

<0.001

79

<5

<0.005

SE211597.001

23/9/2020
No. 5

0.041

<0.001

<5

<0.00001

27

<0.001

<0.001

320

0.002

<0.004

0.20

<0.001

0.011

<0.0001

0.2

<0.001

0.001

<5

7.0

<0.001

80

<5

<0.005

SE212738.005 SE212738.006 SE212738.001

7/10/2020
No. 6

0.082
<0.001
<5
<0.00001
29
<0.001
<0.001
410
0.002
<0.004
0.21
<0.001
0.009
<0.0001
<0.1
0.002
0.001
<5
7.7
<0.001
83
<5
<0.005

7/10/2020
No. 7

0.036
<0.001
<5
<0.00001
41
<0.001
<0.001
320
0.002
<0.004
0.22
<0.001
0.014
<0.0001
<0.1
<0.001
0.001
<5
7.3
<0.001
66
<5
<0.005

21/10/2020
No. 8

0.032
<0.001
<5
<0.00001
35
<0.001
<0.001
310
0.001
<0.004
0.19
<0.001
0.012
<0.0001
0.1
<0.001
0.001
5
7.0
<0.001
63
<5
<0.005

SE212145.001

17/2/2021
No.9

0.033

<0.001

<5

<0.00001

29

<0.001

<0.001

315

0.002

<0.004

0.21

<0.001

0.009

<0.0001

<0.1

<0.001

0.001

<5

7.2

<0.001

65

<5

<0.005

Number of required samples = when flowing

Number of samples collected and analysed =9

Lowest Value Average Value

0.032 0.162
<0.001 <0.001
<5 1
<0.0001 <0.0001
27 32
<0.001 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001
240 344
0.001 0.002
<0.004 <0.004
0.13 0.19
<0.001 <0.001
0.008 0.013
<0.0001 <0.0001
<0.1 0.0
<0.001 <0.001
<0.001 0.003
<5 <5
6.7 7.1
<0.001 <0.001
60 85
<5 1
<0.005 <0.005

Highest Value

0.570
<0.001
8
<0.0001
41
<0.001
<0.001
450
0.003
<0.004
0.22
<0.001
0.029
<0.0001
0.2
0.002
0.015
<5
7.7
<0.001
150
6
<0.005



EPL4 GOODWIN DAM Number of required samples = 4
Number of samples collected and analysed = 7

Sample Date 15/7/2020 11/8/2020 26/8/2020 16/9/2020 21/10/2020 20/1/2021 17/2/2021

Analyte Name Units SE1208814.001 SE10267.003 SE210534.001 SE211351.002 SE212738.003 SE215757.001 SE216668.001 Lowest Value Average Value Highest Value
Total Aluminium mg/L 0.15 0.017 0.059 0.009 0.020 0.008 0.017 0.008 0.040 0.150
Total Arsenic mg/L <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Biochemical Oxygen Demanc mg/L <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Total Cadmium mg/L <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 10 28 19 30 36 <5 20 <5 24 36
Total Chromium mg/L <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Total Cobalt mg/L <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Conductivity @ 25 C uS/cm 480 500 340 400 490 780 530 340 503 780
Total Copper mg/L 0.002 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.002 0.002
Total Cyanide mg/L <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004
Fluoride mg/L <0.1 0.46 0.39 0.45 0.40 0.60 0.65 0.39 0.49 0.65
Total Lead mg/L <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Total Manganese mg/L 0.010 0.004 0.009 0.006 0.009 0.010 0.017 0.004 0.009 0.017
Total Mercury mg/L <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
Anionic Surfactants as MBAS mg/L <0.1 0.0 <0.1 0.1 <0.1 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.1 0.1
Total Molybdenum mg/L <0.001 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.001 0.001 <0.001 0.001 0.001
Total Nickel mg/L 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Oil and Grease mg/L <5 <5 6 6 <5 <5 <5 <5 2 6
pH** No unit 7.6 6.8 7.4 7.4 7.0 7.5 7.3 6.8 7.3 7.6
Total Selenium mg/L <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Sulfate, SO4 mg/L 200 160 110 140 150 270 63 63 156 270
Total Suspended Solids Driec mg/L <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5

Total Zinc mg/L <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005



EPL5 Challenger Dam

Sample Date

Analyte Name Units
Total Aluminium mg/L
Total Arsenic mg/L
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (I mg/L
Total Cadmium mg/L
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L
Total Chromium mg/L
Total Cobalt mg/L
Conductivity @ 25 C puS/icm
Total Copper mg/L
Total Cyanide mg/L
Fluoride mg/L
Total Lead mg/L
Total Manganese mg/L
Total Mercury mg/L
Anionic Surfactants as MBAS (( mg/L
Total Molybdenum mg/L
Total Nickel mg/L
Oil and Grease mg/L
pH** No unit
Total Selenium mg/L
Sulfate, SO4 mg/L

Total Suspended Solids Dried a mg/L
Total Zinc mg/L

15/7/2020 11/8/2020 26/8/2020 16/9/2020 21/10/2020
SE194109.00Z SE210267.004 SE210534.00% SE211351.003 SE2212738.004
0.038 0.290 0.580 0.044 0.047
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<5 <5 <5 <5 <5
<0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
41 46 35 27 33
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
490 380 260 320 300
0.001 0.003 0.003 0.002 0.002
<0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004
0.23 0.16 <0.1 0.19 0.18
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.001
0.008 0.016 0.010 0.006 0.009
<0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
0.2 0.3 <0.1 0.2 <0.1
0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 0.002 0.001 <0.001 0.001
<5 <5 <5 <5 <5

7.6 6.8 7.3 7.4 7.0
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
210 85 64 86 58

19 <5 <5 <5 <5
<0.005 0.005 <0.005 0.007 <0.005

20/1/2021
SE215757.002
0.120
<0.001
<5
<0.0001
46
<0.001
<0.001
490
<0.001
<0.004
0.32
0.026
0.063
<0.0001
0.1
<0.001
<0.001
<5

7.8
<0.001
77

<5
<0.005

17/2/2021
SE216668.002
0.094
<0.001
<5
<0.0001
31
<0.001
<0.001
350
0.001
<0.004
0.36
<0.001
0.046
<0.0001
<0.1
<0.001
<0.001
<5

7.5
<0.001
84

<5
<0.005

Number of required samples = 4
Number of samples collected and analysed = 7

Lowest Value Average Value

0.038
<0.001
<5
<0.0001
27
<0.001
<0.001
260
0.001
<0.004
0.16
<0.001
0.006
<0.0001
<0.1
<0.001
<0.001
<5
6.8
<0.001
58
<5
<0.005

0.173
<0.001
<5
<0.0001
37
<0.001
<0.001
370
0.002
<0.004
0.24
0.004
0.023
<0.0001
0.1
<0.001
0.001
<5
7.3
<0.001
95
3
<0.005

Highest value
0.580
<0.001
<5
<0.0001
46
<0.001
<0.001
490
0.003
<0.004
0.36
0.026
0.063
<0.0001
0.3
<0.001
0.002
<5
7.8
<0.001
210
19
<0.005



EPL6 Caledonia Creek

Sample Date
Analyte Name Units

Total Aluminium mg/L
Total Arsenic mg/L
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BO mg/L
Total Cadmium mg/L
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L
Total Chromium mg/L
Total Cobalt mg/L
Conductivity @ 25 C uS/cm
Total Copper mg/L
Total Cyanide mg/L
Fluoride mg/L
Total Lead mg/L
Total Manganese mg/L
Total Mercury mg/L
Anionic Surfactants as MBAS (Cal mg/L
Total Molybdenum mg/L
Total Nickel mg/L
Oil and Grease mg/L
pH** No unit
Total Selenium mg/L
Sulfate, SO4 mg/L

Total Suspended Solids Dried at 1 mg/L
Total Zinc mg/L

15/7/2020 11/8/2020 26/8/2020  16/9/2020 21/10/2020  20/1/2021 17/2/2021
SE208814.002 SE210267.005 SE210534.002 SE211351.004 SE212738.005 SE215757.003 SE216668.003
0.027 0.200 0.490 0.030 0.044 0.019 0.120
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.003 <0.001
<5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
<0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
21 27 32 28 30 29 35
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.002 <0.001
460 340 240 420 340 610 350
0.002 0.003 0.003 0.003 0.002 <0.001 0.002
<0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004 <0.004
<0.01 0.25 0.14 0.29 0.27 0.37 0.36
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
0.012 0.004 0.009 0.022 0.039 0.710 0.038
<0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
<0.1 0.1 <0.1 0.1 <0.1 <0.01 0.1
0.002 0.001 0.001 0.002 0.002 0.002 <0.001
<0.001 <0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 <0.001
<5 <5 <5 <5 18 <5 <5

7.4 7.0 7.5 71 71 7.3 7.4
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
130 67 44 69 32 15 82

<5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

Number of required samples = 4
Number of samples collected and analysed =7

Lowest Value Average Value Highest Value

0.019 0.133 0.490
<0.001 0.001 0.003
<5 <5 <5
<0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
21 29 35
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<0.001 0.000 0.002
240 394 610
<0.001 0.003 0.003
<0.004 <0.004 <0.004
0.14 0.28 0.37
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
0.004 0.119 0.710
<0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
<0.1 <0.1 0.1
<0.001 0.002 0.002
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<5 <5 18

7.0 7.3 7.5
<0.001 <0.001 <0.001
15 63 130

<5 <5 <5
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005



EPL7
Sample Name SE208255.001

Description EPL10
Sample Date 1/7/2020 28/10/2020
Matrix Water
Analyte Name Units Reporting Limit Result
Total Alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/L 5 Hole lost
Anionic Surfactants as MBAS (Calc. as LAS MW 288) mg/L 0.1
Calcium, Ca mg/L 0.2
Chloride mg/L 1
Magnesium, Mg mg/L 0.1
pH** pH Units 0.1 71
Potassium, K mg/L 0.1
Sodium, Na mg/L 0.5
Standing Water Level
Sulfate, SO4 mg/L 1 74
Total Copper ug/L 1 9
Total Cyanide mg/L 0.004 <0.004
Total Dissolved Solids Dried at 175-185°C mg/L 10 290
TRH >C10-C16 (F2) pg/L 60
TRH >C10-C16 (F2) - Naphthalene ug/L 60
TRH >C16-C34 (F3) pg/L 500
TRH >C34-C40 (F4) ug/L 500
TRH C10-C14 pg/L 50
TRH C10-C36 ug/L 450
TRH C10-C40 pg/L 650
TRH C15-C28 ug/L 200
TRH C29-C36 pg/L 200
TRH C37-C40 ug/L 200
Analyte Name Units Reporting Limit Result
pH** No unit 0 71
Conductivity @ 25 C uS/cm 2 290
Fluoride mg/L 0.1 0.16
Sulfate, SO4 mg/L 1 74
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BODS5) mg/L 5 <5
Total Cyanide mg/L 0.004 <0.004
Oil and Grease mg/L 5 0
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 10 76
Total Suspended Solids Dried at 103-105°C mg/L 5 320
Anionic Surfactants as MBAS (Calc. as LAS MW 288) mg/L 0.1 <0.1
Total Aluminium mg/L 0.005 4.8
Total Arsenic mg/L 0.001 2
Total Cadmium mg/L 0.0001 0.1
Total Chromium mg/L 0.001 5
Total Cobalt mg/L 0.001 0.003
Total Copper mg/L 0.001 9
Total Lead mg/L 0.001 6
Total Manganese mg/L 0.001 0.27
Total Molybdenum mg/L 0.001 <0.001
Total Nickel mg/L 0.001 4
Total Selenium mg/L 0.001 0.002
Total Zinc mg/L 0.005 28

Total Mercury mg/L 0.0001 <0.0001



EPL8 0 Samples required

remained dry at each quarter 11/18/2020 Hole lost



EPL9 0 samples required

remained dry at each quarter



EPL10

Analyte Name
Total Alkalinity as CaCO3
Anionic Surfactants as MBAS (Calc. as LAS MW 288)
Calcium, Ca
Chloride
Magnesium, Mg
pH**
Potassium, K
Sodium, Na
Standing Water Level
Sulfate, SO4
Total Copper
Total Cyanide
Total Dissolved Solids Dried at 175-185°C
TRH >C10-C16 (F2)
TRH >C10-C16 (F2) -
TRH >C16-C34 (F3)
TRH >C34-C40 (F4)
TRH C10-C14
TRH C10-C36
TRH C10-C40
TRH C15-C28
TRH C29-C36
TRH C37-C40

Naphthalene

Analyte Name
pH**
Conductivity @ 25 C
Fluoride
Sulfate, SO4
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD5)
Total Cyanide
Oil and Grease
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Total Suspended Solids Dried at 103-105°C
Anionic Surfactants as MBAS (Calc. as LAS MW 288)
Total Aluminium
Total Arsenic
Total Cadmium
Total Chromium
Total Cobalt
Total Copper
Total Lead
Total Manganese
Total Molybdenum
Total Nickel
Total Selenium
Total Zinc
Total Mercury

Sample Name SE208255.002

Description

Sample Date

Matrix

Units Reporting Limit
mg/L 5
mg/L 0.1
mg/L 0.2
mg/L 1
mg/L 0.1
pH Units 0.1
mg/L 0.1
mg/L 0.5
mg/L 1
pg/L 1
mg/L 0.004
mg/L 10
pg/L 60
pg/L 60
ug/L 500
pg/L 500
pg/L 50
pg/L 450
pg/L 650
pg/L 200
pg/L 200
pg/L 200

Units  Reporting Limit

No unit 0
uS/cm 2
mg/L 0.1
mg/L 1
mg/L 5
mg/L 0.004
mg/L 5
mg/L 10
mg/L 5
mg/L 0.1
mg/L 0.005
mg/L 0.001
mg/L 0.0001
mg/L 0.001
mg/L 0.001
mg/L 0.001
mg/L 0.001
mg/L 0.001
mg/L 0.001
mg/L 0.001
mg/L 0.001
mg/L 0.005
mg/L 0.0001

EPL10
01/072020
Water
Result

7.3

At surface
150
2

490

Result
7.3
490
0.67
150

<5
<0.004

35

72
<0.1
0.67
<1
<0.001

0.001

2

<1
0.042
<0.001
1
<0.001
14
<0.0001

11/08/2020

Hole lost

number of samples required =1
number of samples collected and analysed =1



DUST SAMPLING

EPL11

EPL12

EPL13

EPL14

EPL15

x = sample not taken/analysed

Date
9/m?/30 days
Date
9/m?/30 days
Date
g/m?/30 days
Date
9/m?/30 days
Date
g/m?/30 days

14/4/2020
0.7
14/4/2020
0.5
14/4/2020
0.5
14/4/2020
26
14/4/2020
54

13/5/2020
0.5
13/5/2020
0.7
13/5/2020
1.0
13/5/2020
0.7
13/5/2020
1.0

10/6/2020
1
10/6/2020
0.3
10/6/2020
0.3
10/6/2020
0.4
10/6/2020
6.1

15/7/2020
0.5
15/7/2020
04
15/7/2020
0.4
15/7/2020
1.1
15/7/2020
3.0

11/8/2020
03
11/8/2020
0.8
11/8/2020
0.7
11/8/2020
12
11/8/2020
17

16/9/2020
11
16/9/2020
04
16/9/2020
0.5
16/9/2020
1.0
16/9/2020
0.5

21/10/2020
16
21/10/2020
34
21/10/2020
25
21/10/2020
0.9
21/10/2020
1.2

18/11/2020
17
18/11/2020
1.2
18/11/2020
0.9
18/11/2020
27
18/11/2020
0.9

16/12/2020
4.7
16/12/2020
23
16/12/2020
13
16/12/2020
39
16/12/2020
35

20/1/2021
1.0
20/1/2021
5.2
20/1/2021
0.5
20/1/2021
85
20/1/2021
0.7

17/2/12021
0.7
17/2/12021
17
17/2/2021
0.5
17/2/2021
27
17/2/2021
0.5

24/3/2021
0.5
24/3/2021
24
24/3/2021
0.4
24/3/2021
1
24/3/2021
10

Lowest

0.3

0.3

0.3

0.4

0.5

Average

1.2

34

0.8

2.2

2.9

Highest
Value

4.7

24
25
8.5

10.0
Total

# of samples # of samples
required collected
12 12
12 12
12 12
12 12
12 12
60 60



